

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JURY DEMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. There is a Right in Special Proceedings to a Jury Trial on All “Issues” that are
“Triable of Right by Jury” 2

II. BNYM Is Specifically Seeking to Wipe Out Certificateholders’ Private Rights To
Bring Legal Claims that Would Be Triable to a Jury 5

III. The Disputed Issues Here are Jury Triable 7

A. Whether BNYM Breached the Contract is a Jury Question. 8

B. Whether BNYM Breached its Fiduciary Duties is a Jury Question 10

C. Whether BNYM Breached its Duty of Care is a Jury Question 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. v. Seg. Acct. of AMBAC Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 784 N.Y.S.2d 479 (1st Dep't 2004).....	6, 10
<i>BNYM v. Walnut Place LLC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Butler v. Murray</i> , 30 N.Y. 88 (N.Y. 1864)	11
<i>Chiarella v. Chiarella</i> , 842 N.Y.S.2d 253 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2007)	3
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	3
<i>Gordon v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 457 N.Y.S.2d 844 (2d Dep't 1983).....	3
<i>Green v. Comm'r of Env't'l Conservation</i> , 463 N.Y.S.2d 574 (3d Dep't 1983).....	2, 3
<i>Greenbert v. Bar Steel Constr. Corp.</i> , 37 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dep't 1971)	9
<i>Halladay v. Verschoor</i> , 381 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1967)	3
<i>Havas v. Victory Paper Stock Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 381 (N.Y. 1980)	14
<i>Hudson View II Assocs. v. Gooden</i> , 222 A.D.2d 163 (1st Dep't 1996)	2
<i>In re Allcity Ins. Co.</i> , 409 N.Y.S.2d 934 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1978).....	4, 13
<i>In re Application of Schapira</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 770, 2006 WL 2353194 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. Feb. 27, 2006).	2, 3, 7

<i>LNC Investments, Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A. New Jersey</i> , 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 10
<i>Mercantile & General Reinsurance Co. v. Colonial Assurance Co.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 629 (N.Y. 1993).....	8
<i>Miller v. Doniger</i> , 742 N.Y.S.2d 191 (1st Dep’t 2002)	10
<i>Page Mill Asset Mgmt. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6907(MBM), 2001 WL 863552 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2001).....	10
<i>Piacentino v. Quinn</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1057 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oneida Cnty. 2006).....	4, 7
<i>RJ Capital, S.A. v. Lexington Capital Funding III, Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 25(PGG), 2011 WL 3251554 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2011).....	9
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	3, 12
<i>Seward Park Housing Corp v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 298 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2009).....	8
<i>Stokes v. Johnston</i> , 138 A.D.2d 481 (2d Dep’t 1988)	8
<i>Strachman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 73 A.D.3d 124 (1st Dep’t 2010)	4
<i>Tepedino v. City of Long Beach</i> , 640 N.Y.S.2d 591 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	9
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Beers Chevrolet Co.</i> , 250 A.D. 348 (4th Dep’t 1937).....	4
<i>Wagenhoffer v. Bier</i> , 347 N.Y.S.2d 870 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1973)	4, 5
 Other Authorities	
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 2	2
N.Y. Pattern Jury Instr.—Civil § 2:10 (3d ed.).....	11

Rules

CPLR § 410.....passim

CPLR § 7701..... 3
